
February 12, 2025

St. Clairsville, Ohio	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	                           February 12, 2025      

The Board of Commissioners of Belmont County, Ohio, met this day in regular session.  Present: J. P. Dutton, Jerry Echemann and Vince 
Gianangeli, Commissioners and Bonnie Zuzak, Clerk of the Board.  
	  

MEETINGS ARE NOW BEING RECORDED 
ALL DISCUSSIONS ARE SUMMARIZED.  FOR COMPLETE PROCEEDINGS 

PLEASE SEE CORRESPONDING CD FOR THIS MEETING DAY. 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RECAPITULATION  
OF VOUCHERS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS 
Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve and sign all bills that have been certified in the Auditor's office and 
considered by the Board.    It is hereby ordered that the County Auditor issue his warrant on the County Treasurer in payment of the bills 
allowed: 
IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $572,648.63 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERS WITHIN FUND  
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve the following transfers within fund for the following funds: 
A00 GENERAL FUND 
FROM		 	 	 	 	 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-0120-A006-B01.001 Salary-Official	 	 	 E-0121-A006-B02.002 Salaries-Employees	 $1,150.00 
E-0121-A006-B09.003 PERS	 	 	 	 E-0121-A006-B02.002 Salaries-Employees	 $161.00 
S30 OAKVIEW JUVENILE REHABILITATION 
FROM		 	 	 	 	 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-8010-S030-S60.000 Maintenance 	 	 	 E-8010-S030-S64.012 Equipment 	 	 $4,964.88 
Y99 PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 
FROM                                                                       	 TO	                                                                       	 AMOUNT 
E-9899-Y099-Y65.000 Choice Spending 2024	 	 E-9899-Y099-Y66.000 Choice Spending 2025	 $4,570.00 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes 
	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli  Yes 
	    	 	  
IN THE MATTER OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to make the following additional appropriations, in accordance with the 
Official Certificate of Estimated Resources as approved by the Budget Commission, under the following date: 
**JANUARY 07, 2025** 
N58 SARGUS REMODELING FUND 
E-9058-N058-N02.013	 Contract Projects	 	 	 	 	 $16,883.10 
	 	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes	  
	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes	  
	 Mr. Gianangeli  Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFER OF FUNDS FOR

HOSPITALIZATION CHARGEBACKS FOR JANUARY AND FEBRUARY 2025

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to make the following transfer of funds for

Hospitalization Chargebacks for the months of January and February 2025

From: To:

NUMBER ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

E-0170-A006-G10.000 PUBLIC DEFENDER R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 22,460.49

E-0181-A003-A11.000 BD OF ELECTIONS R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 20,636.20

E-0910-S033-S47.006 DETENTION HOME R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 52,234.17

E-1310-J000-J06.000 REAL ESTATE R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 3,820.22

E-1510-W081-P07.006 DRETAC-PROSECUTOR R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 5,269.50

E-1518-S075-S03.002 MHAS SUBSIDY GRANT R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 1,449.28

E-1520-S077-S04.006 CORRECTIONS ACT R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 3,820.22

E-1546-S056-S04.001 PROBATION SERVICE GRANT R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 5,269.50

E-1600-B000-B13.006 DOG & KENNEL R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 19,628.72

E-1600-B000-B13.006 D/K AUDITOR CLERK R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 724.64

E-1810-L001-L14.000 SOIL CONSERVATION R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 6,718.78

E-1815-L005-L15.006 WATERSHED COORD. R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 3,820.22

E-2310-S049-S63.000 MENTAL HEALTH R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 15,808.50

E-2410-S066-S80.000 BCBDD-MAIN FUND R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 181,512.42



February 12, 2025

E-2510-H000-H16.006 HUMAN SERVICES R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 199,505.52

E-2760-H010-H12.006 CHILD SUPPORT R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 19,628.72

E-2811-K200-K10.006 K-1 R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 3,820.22

E-2811-K200-K10.006 K-2 R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 5,269.50

E-2812-K000-K20.006 K-11 R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 61,049.40

E-2813-K000-K39.006 K-25 R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 14,162.20

E-4110-T075-T52.008 WIC R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 3,820.22

E-5005-S070-S06.006 SENIOR SERVICE PROG R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 99,124.56

E-6010-S079-S07.006 CLRK OF COURTS R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 9,409.64

E-1561-S086-S03.006 Northern Court-Special R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 3,820.22

E-1571-S087-S03.006 Eastern Court - Special R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 1,449.28

E-1551-S088-S03.006 Western Court-Special R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 3,820.22

E-8010-S030-S68.006 OAKVIEW JUVENILE R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 53,395.32

E-9799-S012-S02.006 Port Authority R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 1,449.28

WATER DEPARTMENT

E-3702-P005-P31.000 WWS #3 Revenue R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 78,131.90

E-3705-P053-P15.000 SSD #2 Revenue R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 28,217.54

COUNTY HEALTH

E-2210-E001-E15.006 County Health R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 7,476.27

E-2238-F090-F01.002 Publc Health WorkForce (WF) R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 1,174.58

E-2239-091-F01.002 Enhanced Operations (EO) R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 2,311.11

E-2211-F069-F04.000 Trailer Park R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 18.84

E-2227-F074-F06.000 Home Sewage Treatment Syst. R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 4,093.63

E-2213-F075-F02.003 Vital Stats R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 373.16

E-2231-F083-F01.002 Public Health Em Preparedness R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 1,408.18

E-2232-F084-F02.008 Visiting Nurse R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 1,637.46

E-2215-F077-F01.002 Reproductive Health & Wellness R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 1,062.75

E-2241-F093-F07.002 Adolescent Health Resil (AH) R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 1,112.66

E-2243-F095-F07.002 Body Art R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 150.68

E-2236-F088-F01.002 Get Vaccinated Program R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 73.03

E-2237-F089-F01.002 Intregated Naloxone Access/Infrat R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 3,330.42

E-2218-G000-G06.003 Food Services R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 4,902.33

E-2219-N050-N05.000 Water Systems R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 86.61

E-2220-P070-P01.002 Swimming Pools/Spa R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 34.35

JUV COURT/GRANTS

E-0400-M067-M05.008 Alternative School R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 2,898.56

E-0400-M060-M29.008 Care & Custody (C-Cap) R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 3,820.22

E-0400-M078-M02.008 Title IV-E Reimbursement R-9891-Y091-Y01.500 3,820.22

TOTALS 969,031.66

       Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mr. Dutton Yes

Mr. Echemann Yes

Mr. Gianangeli Yes

IN THE MATTER OF Y-95 EMPLOYERS SHARE PERS/

HOLDING ACCOUNT CHARGEBACKS FOR JANUARY 2025

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to make the following transfer of funds for the 

Y-95 Employer's Share PERS/Holding Account Chargebacks for the month of January 2025.



February 12, 2025

General fund

AUDITOR E-0011-A001-B09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 5,188.55

AUD EMPL-PERS PROP E-0012-A001-B14.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 0.00

AUD EMPL-REAL PROP E-0013-A001-B18.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,008.00

CLERK OF COURTS E-0021-A002-E09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,117.60

CO. CT. EMPL E-0040-A002-G08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 7,274.15

CO CT. APPT EMP-JUDGES E-0042-A002-J02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 490.34

COMMISSIONERS E-0051-A001-A25.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 5,942.27

NURSES-JAIL E-0052-A001-A91.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 5,853.99

COMM-DIS SERV E-0054-A006-F05.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,708.66

COMM-MAINT & OP E-0055-A004-B16.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 8,126.95

9-1-1 DEPT E-0056-A006-E08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 13,251.37

ANIMAL SHELTER E-0057-A006-F05.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,489.48

LEPC E-0058-A006-F02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 116.46

BEHAVORIAL HEALTH SERVICES E-0059-A009-A01.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 658.78

COMM PLEAS CT EMPL E-0061-A002-B14.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,400.54

MAGISTRATE E-0063-A002-B28.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,649.86

ENGINEERS EMPL E-0070-A012-A08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 5,552.60

PROBATE CT EMPL E-0081-A002-D10.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,605.78

PROBATE CT JUV EMPL E-0082-A002-C36.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 7,024.82

PROSECUTING ATTNY E-0111-A001-E09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 9,834.81

RECORDER E-0121-A006-B09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 3,766.76

SHERIFF'S (PERS) E-0131-A006-A13.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 32,664.86

TREASURER E-0141-A001-C09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 3,808.48

CORONER E-0151-A002-F07.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,305.90

SOLDIER'S RELIEF E-0160-A009-D07.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 5,182.84

PUBLIC DEFENDER E-0170-A006-G09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 5,990.93

BD OF ELECT/EMPLY E-0181-A003-A09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 3,700.90

POLL WORKERS E-0181-A003-A09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 0.00

BUDGET COMM E-0210-A001-F02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 0.00

T. B. SAN E-0300-A008-B10.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 279.29

141,994.97

DOG & KENNEL E-1600-B000-B08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,084.63

COUNTY HEALTH E-2210-E001-E10.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,218.41

Trailer Parks E-2211-F069-F04.000 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2.87

Home Sewage Treatment Sys E-2227-F074-F06.000 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 483.17

Vital Statistics E-2213-F075-F02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 456.83

Family Planning E-2215-F077-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 655.72

PHEP E-2231-F083-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 331.58

NURSING PROGRAM E-2232-F084-F02.008 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 579.00

Get Vaccinated Program E-2236-F088-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 114.49

Integrated Naloxone Grant (IN) E-2237-F089-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 445.43

Public Health Workforce (WF) E-2238-F090-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 576.13

COVID-19 Enhanced Operation E-2239-F091-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 634.32

Adolescent Health Resiliency E-2241-F093-F08.000 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 468.36

Food Service E-2218-G000-G06.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,622.75

Water System E-2219-N050-N05.000 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 50.40



February 12, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING 
THEN AND NOW CERTIFICATE/AUDITOR’S 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to execute payment of Then and Now Certification dated February 12, 2025, 
presented by the County Auditor pursuant to O.R.C. 5705.41(d) 1, and authorizing the drawing of warrant(s) in payment of amounts due upon 
contract to order. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF GRANTING PERMISSION 
FOR COUNTY EMPLOYEES TO TRAVEL 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann granting permission for county employees to travel as follows:  
DJFS-Mike Frey and Doug Butts to Columbus, OH, on March 13-14, 2025, to attend the OCAPS Conference. Estimated expenses: $667.40. 

Pools/Spas E-2220-P070-P01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2.87

Body Art E-2243-F095-F07.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 13.89

HUMAN SERVICES E-2510-H000-H12.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 55,682.16

C.S.E.A. E-2760-H010-H07.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 6,655.23

R.E. ASSESSMENT E-1310-J000-J04.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,943.20

ENGINEER K-1 & K-2 E-2811-K000-K08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,272.78

ENG EMP-MVGT K-11 E-2812-K000-K21.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 22,053.11

ENG EMP-BRIDGE K-25 E-2813-K000-K34.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 5,711.41

SOIL CONSERVATION E-1810-L001-L11.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,926.40

Watershed Coordinator E-1815-L005-L11.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 470.40

Care and Custody-C-Cap E-0400-M060-M26.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,706.21

Care and Custody-CCAP E-0400-M060-M81.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 348.38

M64 PLACEMENT E-0400-M064-M02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 0.00

Alternative School E-0400-M067-M02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,502.30

Title IV-E E-0400-M078-M02.008 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,278.85

WW#3 E-3702-P005-P29.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 19,518.27

SSD#2 E-3705-P053-P13.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 6,053.50

Bel Co Port Authority E-9799-S012-S08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,723.08

OAKVIEW-JUVENILE E-8010-S030-S66.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 19,428.20

DIST DET HOME E-0910-S033-S44.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 12,450.40

MENTAL HEALTH E-2310-S049-S60.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 5,160.08

COMM PLEAS/MEDIATION SRV E-1544-S054-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 16.16

TARGETED COMM ALT PRISON E-1545-S055-S02.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 298.48

PROBATION SERV GRNT-COMM E-1546-S056-S04.001 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,152.30

BCBDD-MAIN FUND E-2410-S066-S76.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 47,766.97

Bel Co Senior Programs E-5005-S070-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 23,861.46

MHAS SUBSIDY GRANT E-1518-S075-S03.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 525.54

CORRECTIONS ACT GRNT E-1520-S077-S03.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 936.92

CLRK CRTS-TITLE DEPT E-6010-S079-S06.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,676.80

NORTHERN CRT-SPECIAL E-1561-S086-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 596.06

EASTERN CRT-SPECIAL E-1571-S087-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 573.44

WEST CRT-SPECIAL E-1551-S088-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 628.42

WIC PROGRAM E-4110-T075-T52.008 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,113.76

LAW LIBRARY E-9720-W020-W03.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 282.70

DRETAC-PROSECUTOR E-1510-W081-P05.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 951.61

DRETAC-TREASURER E-1410-W082-T05.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 188.16

402,188.56

       Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mr. Dutton Yes

Mr. Echemann Yes

Mr. Gianangeli Yes



February 12, 2025

Jeff Felton, Christine Parker and Nichole Couch to Rockville, MD, on March 31-April 3, 2025, to attend the National Conference on Child 
Abuse & Neglect. A county vehicle will be used for travel. Estimated expenses: $2,922.00. 
RECORDER’S-Jason Garczyk to Columbus, OH, on February 19, 2025, to attend the Ohio Recorders’ Association Legislative Committee 
meeting. A county vehicle will be used for travel. 
SSOBC-Leslie Thompson to Wintersville, OH, on February 20, 2025 to audit Home Health files and documentation at Addus Health Care. 
Leslie Thompson to Triadelphia, WV, on March 25, 2025, to attend the Senior Health Expo at the Highlands with Senior Centers. Lisa 
Kazmirski to Newark, OH, on March 19-20, 2025, to attend the Ohio Association of Senior Centers annual conference. Estimated expenses: 
$559.00. 
WATER & SEWER DISTRICT-Kyle Lachendro and Nick Materkoski to Gnadenhutten, OH, on February 10, 2025, to the American 
Professional Truck Driving School (state testing site). A county vehicle will be used for travel.  

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING MINUTES OF REGULAR 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve the minutes of the Belmont County Board of Commissioners 
regular meeting of February 5, 2025. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING RESIGNATION OF 
DR. RUSSELL LEE-WOOD, MEDICAL DIRECTOR/JAIL 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve the resignation of Dr. Russell Lee-Wood, Medical Director at the 
Belmont County Jail, effective February 11, 2025. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF RESCHEDULING  
COMMISSIONERS’ MEETING DAY 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to hold the board’s regular meeting at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, February 25, 
2025, instead of 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, February 26, 2025, due to a scheduling conflict and to notify the media, elected officials and 
department heads of the same. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

  
IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING PROPOSAL FROM  
H.E. NEUMANN COMPANY/SARGUS JUVENILE CENTER 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to accept proposal from H. E. Neumann Company in the amount of 
$24,986.00 for all labor and materials necessary to replace the failed package rooftop unit that serves Sargus Juvenile Center. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING VEHICLE PURCHASE  
FOR SENIOR SERVICES OF BELMONT COUNTY 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve the purchase of one 2025 Ford Transit Van from Hill International, 
in the amount of $68,512.00, for Senior Services of Belmont County, based upon the recommendation of Executive Director Lisa Kazmirski. 
Note: This is a replacement vehicle and will be used for transporting seniors. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING A COPY OF THE BELMONT 
COUNTY JUVENILE COURT’S 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to accept a copy of the Belmont County Juvenile Court’s 2024 Annual Report 
as submitted per ORC 2151.18. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING REQUEST OF DJFS TO EXPEND 
FUNDS FROM PUBLIC ASSISTANCE AND CHILDREN SERVICES LOCAL 
FUNDS FOR FOOD PURCHASES FOR VARIOUS MEETING & TRAININGS IN 2025 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve the request of Department of Job and Family Services to expend 
funds from Public Assistance and Children Services local funds to pay for food purchases for various meetings and trainings in 2025. 
Note: The estimated cost will not exceed $3,000.00 for the year. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 



February 12, 2025

	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING PAY REQUEST NUMBER 5 (THROUGH 1/31/2025) 
FROM BORDER PATROL, LLC/EASTSIDE LIFT STATION PROJECT 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve Pay Request Number 5 (through 1/31/2025) from Border Patrol, 
LLC, in the amount of $185,683.35, for the Eastside Lift Station Project, based upon the recommendation of Belmont County Water & Sewer 
District Director Kelly Porter. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING BID FOR BELMONT COUNTY 
WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT-MCKEEVER TANK REPAINTING  
PROJECT TO WORLDWIDE INDUSTRIES, CORP. 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to award the bid and sign the Notice of Award for the Belmont County Water 
and Sewer District-McKeever Tank Repainting project to Worldwide Industries, Corp. in the amount of $547,565.00, based upon the 
recommendation of Jeff Vaughn, Project Engineer. 
Note: Engineer’s estimate: $600,000.00 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AN AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 
WITH HAMMONTREE & ASSOCIATES, LTD/ENGINEER’S 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve and sign an agreement for engineering services with Hammontree 
& Associates, Ltd. in the not to exceed amount of $10,500.00 for permit applications for 0733830 Brown’s Run Bridge Replacement, 0730600 
Lafferty Road Bridge Replacement and TR-433 existing  slab culvert replaced with small steel beam bridge, based upon the recommendation of 
Terry Lively, Belmont County Engineer. 
Note: This will be paid by the Engineer’s MVGT funds. 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
by and between 

BELMONT COUNTY, OHIO 
And 

HAMMONTREE & ASSOCIATES, LIMITED 
for 

Environmental Permit Applications 
This Agreement is made and entered into by and between BELMONT COUNTY, a political subdivision existing under the laws of the 

State of Ohio, acting by and through its BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, with offices located at the 101 West Main Street, St. Clairsville, 
Ohio 43950, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY; and HAMMONTREE & ASSOCIATES, LIMITED, a professional association organized, 
duly licensed and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio for the practice of engineering, with offices located at 5233 Stoneham Road, 
North Canton, Ohio 44720-1594; hereinafter referred to as the ENGINEER. 

WITNESSETH: 
WHEREAS, the COUNTY is desirous of replacing three bridges and culverts throughout the County and in engaging the services of 

the ENGINEER in order to assist the COUNTY with the necessary permit for construction thereof; and 
WHEREAS, the COUNTY, by virtue of Resolution has determined to enter into this Agreement with the ENGINEER. 
NOW, THEREFORE, for the mutual considerations contained and specified herein, the COUNTY and ENGINEER have agreed and do 

hereby agree as follows: 
ARTICLE 1- SCOPE OF SERVICES 

1. The services to be performed by the ENGINEER under this Agreement are identified on Attachment “A” – Scope of Services, 
attached hereto and made a part hereof the same as though completely rewritten herein. 
1.2.	 The services indicated are for the completing the necessary permit application documents for the replacement of the referenced 

bridges. 
ARTICLE 2- SCHEDULE 

2.1.	 The ENGINEER shall commence the services to be performed under this Agreement immediately upon receipt of express 
written authorization to proceed therewith from the COUNTY. 

2.2.	 The ENGINEER shall complete the services to be performed under this Agreement as expeditiously as is consistent with 
professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the project.  The services should be completed within six (6) months from receipt of 
written authorization to proceed.  The ENGINEER has no control over review times by other agencies and will not be responsible for delays 
caused by events beyond its control. The following dates for submittal to the County's offices shall be met in accordance with the above 
statements assuming the County issues an authorization to proceed by February 24, 2025.   

Jug Run Permit Application Submittal	 	 May 1, 2025 
Lafferty Road Permit Application Submittal	 	 July 1, 2025 
Brown’s Run Permit Application Submittal	 	 September 1, 2025 

ARTICLE 3- COMPENSATION 
3.1.	 The COUNTY shall compensate the ENGINEER for basic services under this agreement an amount not to exceed $10,500.00 

(Ten Thousand Five Hundred dollars and no cents).  The following items were considered in developing the engineering design costs and these 
phases will be shown on the project invoicing. 
Permit Applications	 $10,500 ...........................................................

3.2.	 The ENGINEER shall submit periodic payment requests, but not more than once a month, to the COUNTY based on the 
amount and value of the work performed during the billing period. The COUNTY shall make prompt payments in response to the 
ENGINEER’S payment requests. 

ARTICLE 4- GENERAL PROVISIONS 
4.1.	 The provisions of this Agreement represent the entire and integrated agreement between the COUNTY and the ENGINEER, 

and supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral, and may only be altered, amended, or repealed by a 
duly executed written instrument. 

4.2.	 The ENGINEER shall be responsible for the professional quality, technical accuracy, timely completion, and the coordination 
of all designs, drawings, specifications, reports and other services furnished by the ENGINEER under this Agreement. Review, approval, 
acceptance, or payment for drawings, designs, specifications, reports and incidental work shall not in any way relieve the ENGINEER of the 
responsibility for the technical adequacy and design suitability of the services furnished under this Agreement. Nor shall review, approval, 
acceptance or payment for any of the ENGINEER’S services be construed to operate as a waiver of any rights under this Agreement or of any 
cause of action arising out of the performance of this Agreement. The ENGINEER shall be and shall remain liable, in accordance with 
applicable law, for all damages incurred by the COUNTY as a result of the negligent performance of the ENGINEER of any of the services 
furnished under this Agreement. 



February 12, 2025

4.3.	 Engineer shall procure and maintain comprehensive general liability insurance, including broad coverage, with liability limits 
of not less than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence and $1,000,000.00 aggregate for personal injury and property damage.  Engineer shall maintain 
automobile liability insurance having a combined single limit of not less than $1,000,000.00 for bodily injury or property damage per 
occurrence/policy aggregate. 

Engineer shall maintain insurance to protect against claims arising from the performance of Engineer's services caused by negligent 
acts, errors or omissions for which Engineer is legally liable ("Professional Liability Insurance") in the amount not less than $1,000,000.00 per 
claim in the annual aggregate. 

Engineer shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, County Engineer and their respective Officers, Agents and Employees from 
claims, losses, damages, judgments and expenses (including but not limited to reasonable attorney's fees and any costs) arising out of 
Engineer's negligent acts, errors or omissions, failure to act or intentional or willful misconduct of Engineer's performance of this Agreement. 

Engineer shall provide proof of the insurance requested herein to the County prior to starting any work under this Agreement. 
4.4.    Engineer shall obtain and maintain Workers' Compensation coverage in the amounts required by law to provide protection for 

employees of the Engineer.  Engineer shall provide proof of such coverage to County prior to starting any work under this Agreement. 
4.5.     The COUNTY shall provide the ENGINEER with full information as to the requirements for the project, and shall make 

available all information pertinent to the design and construction of the project. 
4.6.	 The COUNTY shall guarantee access to and make all provisions for the ENGINEER to enter under public and private property 

as required in order for the ENGINEER  to perform its services under this Agreement. 
4.7.	 All documents, including design drawings and specifications, furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to this Agreement, shall 

become the property of the COUNTY. The COUNTY recognizes that said documents are instruments of the ENGINEER’S services in respect 
of the project and are not intended or represented by the ENGINEER to be suitable for reuse or alteration by others on the project, or extensions 
thereof, or on any other project. Any such reuse or alteration without the express written verification or adaptation of the ENGINEER shall be 
at the user’s sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to the ENGINEER. 

4.8.	 Since the ENGINEER has no control over the cost of labor, material and equipment associated with construction, contractors’ 
methods of determining prices, competitive bidding or market conditions, its estimates of cost provided for in this Agreement are to be made on 
the basis of its experience and qualifications and shall represent its best judgment as a design professional familiar with the construction 
industry.  The ENGINEER can not and does not guarantee that proposals, bids or construction costs relative to the project will not vary from 
estimates it prepares. 

4.9.	 Neither the ENGINEER nor the COUNTY shall assign or transfer its interests in this Agreement, including money that may 
become or is due, without the express written consent of the other party hereto. Unless specifically stated to the contrary in any express written 
consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under this Agreement. Nothing 
contained herein shall be construed as giving any rights or benefits under this Agreement to anyone other than the ENGINEER and the 
COUNTY. 

4.10.	 Either party may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, in writing, if the other party substantially fails to fulfill its 
obligations under this Agreement through no fault of the terminating party. However, no such termination may be effected unless the other 
party is given (1) written notice (delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested) of intent to terminate; and (2) an opportunity for 
consultation with the terminating party before termination. 

4.11.	 The COUNTY may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, in writing, for its convenience. In such event, the 
ENGINEER will be given (1) written notice (delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested) of intent to terminate; and (2) an opportunity 
for consultation with the terminating party before termination.  

4.12.	 If the COUNTY terminates for default, an equitable adjustment in the compensation provided for in this Agreement shall be 
made, but (1) no amount shall be allowed for anticipated profit or unperformed services or other work, and (2) any payment due the 
ENGINEER at the time of termination may be adjusted to the extent of any additional costs the COUNTY incurs because of the ENGINEER’S 
default.  The equitable adjustment for any termination shall provide for payment to the ENGINEER for services rendered and expenses 
incurred before the termination. 

4.13.	 If, after termination for failure of the ENGINEER to fulfill contractual obligations, it is determined that the ENGINEER had 
not so failed, the termination shall be deemed to have been effected for the convenience of the COUNTY. In such event, adjustment of the 
compensation provided for in this Agreement shall be made as provided in 4.12. 

4.14.	 All claims, counterclaims, disputes and other matters in question between the COUNTY and the ENGINEER arising out of or 
relating to this Agreement or the breach of it will be decided through nonbinding mediation.  If agreement through mediation cannot be 
achieved, it will be decided in a court of competent jurisdiction within the State of Ohio. 

4.15.	 The ENGINEER shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence directly pertinent to performance of work under 
this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and practices consistently applied. Said books, records, documents 
and other evidence shall be available to the COUNTY at mutually convenient times. 

4.16.	 The ENGINEER agrees that it will not discriminate against or intimidate any employee or applicant for employment on 
account of race, creed, sex, handicap, color or military status. 

4.17.  If any term, covenant or condition of this Agreement or the application thereof to any party or circumstance shall, to any extent, 
be invalid or unenforceable the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such term covenant or condition to the party or circumstances 
other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby and each term covenant or condition of this 
Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law. 

4.18.  This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and assigns. 
4.19.  A waiver on a particular occasion, by any party, of any default or breach of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not 

be deemed as a waiver of any subsequent default or breach of any term, condition or other provision of this Agreement. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement this 12th day of February, 2025. 

WITNESSES:	 	 	 	 	 	 BELMONT COUNTY BOARD OF  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 COMMISSIONERS 
Bonnie Zuzak /s/	 	 	 	 J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	 	  
Bonnie Zuzak /s/	 	 	 	 Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	  
Bonnie Zuzak /s/	 	 	 	 Vince Gianangeli /s/	 	 	  
WITNESS:	 	 	 	 	 	 BELMONT COUNTY ENGINEER 
Bonnie Zuzak /s/	 	 	 	 Terry Lively /s/	 	 	 	  

Terry D. Lively, P.E., P.S. 
WITNESS:	 HAMMONTREE & ASSOCIATES, LIMITED 
Karl J. Oprisch /s/	 	 	 	 By: Melinda C. Chase /s/	 	  

Melinda C. Chase, P.E. 
	                                                                            Title:   Partner	 	 	 	  
 Approved as to form: 
KEVIN FLANAGAN 
Belmont County Prosecutor 
Jacob Manning /s/ Assistant Prosecutor	  

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 



February 12, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING INTO AN OIL AND GAS LEASE 
WITH ASCENT RESOURCES-UTICA, LLC 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to enter into an Oil and Gas Lease by and between the Belmont County 
Commissioners and Ascent Resources - Utica, LLC, effective February 12, 2025, in the amount of $6,500 per net leasehold acre for 1.042000 
acres, located in Pultney Township, for a five-year term, 20% royalty. Total Payment Amount: $6,773.00. 



February 12, 2025

 



February 12, 2025

 



February 12, 2025

 



February 12, 2025

 



February 12, 2025

 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE TITLE IV-D CONTRACT 



February 12, 2025

RENEWAL BETWEEN BELMONT COUNTY CHILD SUPPORT  
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND BELMONT COUNTY COMMON 
PLEAS COURT MAGISTRATE  
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve and sign the Title IV-D Contract renewal between Belmont 
County Child Support Enforcement Agency and the Belmont County Common Pleas Court Magistrate for administration of the support 
enforcement program, effective January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025 in the maximum amount of $130,282.84. 
Note: Funding is 66% federal share and 34% local share. 
	  

 



February 12, 2025

 



February 12, 2025

 



February 12, 2025

 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE TITLE IV-D  



February 12, 2025

CONTRACT RENEWAL BETWEEN BELMONT COUNTY  
CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND  
THE BELMONT COUNTY PROSECUTOR 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve and sign the Title IV-D Contract renewal between the Belmont 
County Child Support Enforcement Agency and the Belmont County Prosecutor for legal services, effective January 1, 2025 through December 
31, 2025, in the maximum amount of $77,410.67. 
Note: Funding is 66% federal share and 34% local share.  
	  

 



February 12, 2025

 



February 12, 2025

 



February 12, 2025

 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

OPEN PUBLIC FORUM-Hank Martin, resident of Belmont County, voiced his concern over the recent property tax increase. Mr. Martin said 
he is aware this is not the fault of the Commissioners that the State of Ohio adjusted property values. He feels this is an issue that should be 
voted on by the residents. Mr. Martin said, “It is a hardship, especially for some of these retire folks trying to make it. We need some kind of 
relief from it.” He suggested residents and community leaders work together and meet with state officials to get a reason for the drastic 
increase. Mr. Dutton explained there is a six-year cycle that all counties in Ohio goes through. He said, “The tax rates didn’t change. What has 
changed is the value of the properties.” He noted some residents have seen a 30% to 40% increase in their property values. Mr. Dutton said, 
“We are talking to our state representatives as well as a couple of those other counties’ commissioners who are experiencing the same thing, 
and from what I’ve been told from state representatives is that the number one thing that they’re talking about right now in Columbus is that 
they are hearing from counties like ours about these changes in valuations. I know they’re at work on tax legislation, but I don’t know what that 
means as far as our tax bills. I just know that they are looking at that.” Mr. Dutton said counties are an extension of the state and need to 
administer what they say. He noted there is an appeals process through the Board of Revision. Mr. Dutton said the Board of Commissioners 
have removed a county-wide levy for Senior Services and reduced levies for 911 and Children Services. A levy for Children Services will be 
dropped this year. Mr. Dutton said the general fund is made up mostly of sales tax revenue and very little of property tax.  



February 12, 2025

Lou Kutys, resident of Belmont County, said he is trying to expand on his property located in Union Township and wants to put in a holding 
tank. He has called the Health Department, ODNR, OH EPA, County Engineer’s and Soil and Water trying to get a form signed off on the type 
of soil on his property. He inquired why no one in the county is certified to do this. Mr. Dutton said he doesn’t believe the county is required to 
provide that service. He said he would check with the Health Department. Mr. Dutton explained the Health Department doesn’t fall under them, 
they have their own board.  

RECESS 

IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 11:41 A.M. 
Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to enter executive session with Hannah Warrington, HR Manager (via phone), 
pursuant to ORC 121.22(G)(1) Personnel Exception to consider the employment of public employees. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 12:03 P.M. 
Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to exit executive session at 12:03 p.m.  
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

Mr. Dutton said as a result of executive session there is no action to be taken at this time. 



February 12, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING 
COMMISSIONERS MEETING AT 12:03 P.M. 
Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to adjourn the meeting at 12:03 p.m. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	  
	 	 	  
	  

	 	 	  
Read, approved and signed this 19th day of February, 2025. 

	 J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	 	 	  

	 Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	 	  COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

	 Vince Gianangeli /s/	 	 	 	  

We, J. P. Dutton and  Bonnie Zuzak, President and Clerk respectively of the Board of Commissioners of Belmont County, Ohio, do hereby 
certify the foregoing minutes of the proceedings of said Board have been read, approved and signed as provided for by Sec. 305.11 of the 
Revised Code of Ohio. 

	 J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	 	 	 	  PRESIDENT 

	 Bonnie Zuzak /s/	 	 	 	  CLERK 


	IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RECAPITULATION
	OF VOUCHERS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS
	IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $572,648.63

